

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
Judges: Murray, Murphy, and Cameron**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

-vs-

KEITH ERIC WOOD,

Defendant/Appellant.

**DEFENDANT/APPELLANT'S REPLY
BRIEF FOR APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO APPEAL AND PROOF
OF SERVICE**

SC NO.: 159063

COA NO.: 342424

CIRCUIT CT. NO.: 17-24073-AR

DISTRICT CT. NO.: 15-45978-FY

BRIAN E. THIEDE (P32796)
Mecosta County Prosecutor Office
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellee
400 Elm Street, Room 206
Big Rapids, MI 49307
231-592-0141

DAVID A. KALLMAN (P34200)
STEPHEN P. KALLMAN (P75622)
KALLMAN LEGAL GROUP, PLLC
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant
5600 W. Mount Hope Hwy.
Lansing, MI 48917
(517) 322-3207/Fax: (517) 322-3208

DEFENDANT/APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS MR. WOOD’S SPEECH..... 1

 A. The *Turney* Case..... 1

 B. The *Braun* Case..... 2

 C. The State’s Arrest and Prosecution was Content-Based..... 4

 D. A Proper First Amendment Analysis is Required..... 5

 E. The Current First Amendment Standard..... 7

 F. The *Goodman* Case..... 12

 G. The *Patterson* Case..... 13

 II. THE LOWER COURTS INCORRECTLY DEFINED “JUROR.” 13

 A. Black’s Law Dictionary..... 13

 B. The Jury Tampering Elements..... 14

 C. The *Cain* and *Jochen* Cases..... 15

 D. The Proper Definition of “Juror” in No Way Frustrates the Purpose of the Statute. . 17

 E. The Revised Judicature Act..... 18

 III. THE STATE VIOLATED MR. WOOD’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS..... 19

 A. The Lower Courts’ Rewriting of Michigan’s Jury Tampering Statute Renders it Void
 for Vagueness..... 19

 B. Thomas Lyons’ Testimony..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Abrams v United States</i> , 250 US 616 (1919)	7
<i>Brandenburg v Ohio</i> , 395 US 444 (1969)	7
<i>Braun v Baldwin</i> , 346 F3d 761 (7 th Cir. 2003)	2, 3
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp v Public Service Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 US 557 (1980)	9
<i>Hackel v Macomb County Com’n</i> , 298 Mich App 311; 826 NW2d 753 (2012)	19
<i>Hess v Indiana</i> , 414 US 105 (1973)	8
<i>Holder v Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 US 1 (2010)	5, 6
<i>Honey v Goodman</i> , 432 F2d 333 (6 th Cir. 1970)	12
<i>Jochen v County of Saginaw</i> , 363 Mich 648; 110 NW2d 780 (1961)	16
<i>NAACP v Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 US 886 (1982)	8
<i>Patterson v Colorado</i> , 205 US 454 (1907)	13, 17
<i>People v Cain</i> , 498 Mich 108 (2015)	15, 16
<i>People v Crawford</i> , 458 Mich 376; 582 NW2d 785 (1998)	14
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v White</i> , 536 US 765 (2002).	6
<i>Schenck v United States</i> , 249 US 47 (1907)	7
<i>Turney v Pugh</i> , 400 F3d 1197 (9 th Cir. 2005).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v O’Brien</i> , 391 US 367 (1968)	5
<i>Virginia v Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343; 123 S.Ct. 1536 (2003)	11

<i>Watts v United States</i> , 394 US 705; 89 S Ct 1399 (1969)	11
STATUTES:		
Alaska 11.56.590(a)	1
Alaska 11.56.900(3)	1
KRS 524.090	12
KRS 524.010	12
MCL 600.101 et. seq.	19
MCL 750.1 et. seq.	18
MCL 600.102	18
MCL 750.120a	<i>passim</i>
DICTIONARIES:		
Black's Law Dictionary (4 th Edition)	13
